REPAIR PARTS MANUAL |
MODEL NO. 252770
Lawn Tractor

[ 72t

CRAFTSMAN’

159711 1.28.97 KFSW
PRINTED IN U.S.A.




HOW TO USE THIS MANUAL

This manual is designed to provide the customer with a means to identify the parts on his/her tractor when
ordering repair parts. The illustrations may or may not represent the actual assemblies; therefore, it is
not recommended to use this manual as a guide to assemble or disassemble the tractor. Some hardware!
and parts are drawn larger in order to more readily identify them. -

L]

Each tractor has its own model number.
The model number for your tractor can be found on the fender under the seat.
When ordering parts, always give the following information:

¢ Product - "Tractor"

* Model Number - "252770"

 Part Number

« Part Description
TABLE OF CONTENTS
SCHEMATIC ....teuiiieiireereneiereertsiirsasrsssrsesitaesinnse st s tsassiiatissmsmaatsamsrastsitinase 3
= I Lo 1 = 1 [0 - N PR PPPPT TEPPT IO PIIT UPT EUTITECTITELIL 4-5
(0 o 1R ] £ PP R PPPTTPPPPTT PPPTET TR EETTELOTTTLELD vee 6-7
1 =1 1 2 PP PPPPPPP PP DUPT DEDT LT R TEL P TUPLLRTD 8-9
STEERING WHEEL ...t et nansssn s e sannsasens 10-11
ENGINE ...oieiieiiiiicteieierteerenerrestisssisssn s s eaa s rrasssssennessansssmnsssresssttnsssensineassessninasses 12-13
] =0 N PP PP PPPRPTPPPIPTTEUTITTLEICITTLED 14
Y 3 PP PSR PP PP R PP DY PITEEITIOPILL 15
MOWER LIFT LEVER . s s s see e 16-17
MOWER DECK ..ot ccreiiinsnssssr s rsaernaniessasssnnassssas st taisiines s sasasassesses 18-19
TRANSAXLE ...t s sra e s e n s e r s e s e b e s n s s e a s s e n e 20-21



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.252770

SCHEMATIC
RED + = BLACK
—O|[{]]] 0~
BATTERY
il
(Ao \:o Ot
AMMETER FUSE 30 AMP. : | STARTER
(OPTIONAL) e MRS Bl | @ BLACK
| ) |
: O t O;‘ —————— |
O L O SOLENOID
: 1
A J
CLUTCH / BRAKE
(PEDAL UP) e
SEAT SWITCH
s 'Sv“é'}'é’# I (NOT OCCUPIED)
a WHITE | Tl —=--=
Vo
|
/77 h
o Qe
GROUNDING
ﬁ (CLUTCH OFF) CONNECTOR
HOUR I
’j — METER
(OPTIONAL)
SPARK PLUG
BLACK IGNITION __O GAP
UNIT (2 PLUGS ON
TWIN CYL. ENGINES)
R I .
[ N R R < L
ORANGE FTHIS & 3000 RomT ;‘-}TL DICDE
‘\ T .
14 VOLTS AC MIN. @ 3600 RPM (LIGHTS OFF)
HEADLIGHTS
BROWN
NOTE
YOUR TRACTOR IS
EQUIPPED WITH A SPECIAL
ALTERNATOR SYSTEM.
THE LIGHTS ARE NOT —Q— —O—
CONNECTED TO THE NON-REMOVABLE REMOVABLE

IGNITION SWITCH

POSITION

CIRCUIT

“MAKE"

OFF

G+M+L

NONE

RUN/LIGHT

B+L

A+Y

RUN

B+L

NONE

START

B+L+S

NONE

BATTERY, BUT HAVE THEIR

OWN ELECTRICAL SOURCE.
BECAUSE OF THIS, THE
BRIGHTNESS OF THE LIGHTS
WILL CHANGE WITH ENGINE
SPEED. AT IDLE THE LIGHTS
WILL DIM. AS THE ENGINE IS
SPEEDED UP, THE LIGHTS

WILL BECOME THEIR BRIGHTEST.

CONNECTIONS

/77

CONNECTIONS

WIRING INSULATED CLIPS

NOTE: IF WIRING INSULATED
CLIPS WERE REMOVED FOR
SERVICING OF UNIT, THEY
SHOULD BE REPLACED TO
PROPERLY SECURE YOUR WIRING.



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.252770

REPAIR PARTS

ELECTRICAL




REPAIR PARTS

TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.252770

ELECTRICAL

©

KEY PART

NO.

[\ I N N QU QU
CQOUOAN—-OOONOARWN =

DN N
NN

QUIDARDBDDLDRAWWWWN
B'U'I([GUI#QJI\)—*OCON—LO(D

NO.

144926
74760412
STD551025
STD551125
STD541025
7697J
7603J
109596X
145211
150109
145769
153664
STD551125
73350400
147430
4152
4799J
146148
108824X
145491
121305X
140301
124211X
141226
109310X
156442
71110408
131563
145673
73640400
121433X
141940
17490508
140413

DESCRIPTION

Battery

Bolt, Hex 1/4-20 x 3/4

Washer 9/32 x 5/8 x 16 Gauge
Washer, Lock 1/4

Nut, Hex 1/4-20

Tube B

Tray, Battery

Clamp, Hose

Bolt, Btr Front 1/4-20 x 7-1/2
Holddown Battery Front Mount
Nut, Push Nylon Battery Front 1/4
Switch Interlock Push-In
Washer, Lock 1/4

Nut, Hex, Jam 1/4-20

Harness, Light Socket (w/4152J)
Light Bulb

Cable, Battery

Cable, Battery

Fuse

Cable, Ground

Switch, Seat

Switch, Ignition 4 Position

Nut, Ignition

Cover, Ignition Switch

Key, Molded, Craftsman
Harness, Ignition

Bolt Blk Fin Hex 1/4-20 UNC x 1/2
Cover, Terminal

Solenoid

Nut Keps Blk Hex 1/4-20 UNC
Ammeter Rectangular 6 Amp
Protection Wire Loop (Hour Meter)
Screw Thdrol 5/16-18 x 1/2
Harness Engine B&S/Tec Dual

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1inch = 25.4 mm



REPAIR PARTS
TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.252770
CHASSIS AND ENCLOSURES




REPAIR PARTS

TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.252770

_ CHASSIS AND ENCLOSURES

KEY PART

NO.

74

122
123
140
142
143
144

NO.

153871
140356
17490612
STD551025
155272
150156X013
STD533710
155927
145660
155936
17490608
144983X558
126938X
156437
124028X
19131312
STD541437
145198X558
155217
151287X558
139976
17490508
139886
139887
73800400
19091416
145201
17030814
145202
STD552507
140547
STD533707
154798
STD541437
157301
152927
158418
156095
154966
154207

DESCRIPTION

Chassis

Drawbar

Screw, Thd., Roll. 3/8-16 x 3/4 Type TT
Washer 13/32 x 3/4 x 16 Gauge
Bumper Hood/Dash

Dash, Silkscreened

Bolt, Carriage 3/8-16 x 1

Panel, Dash, LH

Clip Tinnerman Grille P/L

Panel, Dash, RH

Screw, Thd., Roll. 3/8-16 x 1/2 Type TT
Hood Assembly

Bumber Hood

Plate Mtg Battery Fuel Tank

Bushing, Snap, Nylon, Fuel Line
Washer 13/32 x 13/16 x 12 Gauge
Locknut, Hex, with Insert 3/8-16 UNC
Grille, W/Clips MS-558

Lens, Grille

Fender/Footrest

Bracket, Fender/Support

Screw, Thdrol. 5/16-18 x 1/2 TYT

Pivot Bracket Assembly, LH, Mower, Rear

Pivot Bracket Assembly, RH, Mower, Rear

Nut Lock W/Insert 1/4 - 20 UNC
Washer 9/32 X 7/8 X 16 Ga.
Bracket Grille Pickoff LH
Screw, Hex Head, Spiderlock #8 x 7/8 AB
Bracket Grille Pickoff RH

Bolt FinHex 1/4 -20 UNC X.75

Air Duct P/L 18HP B&S Opp. Twin
Bolt Rdhd Sqnk 3/8-16 UNC x 3/4
Dash Lower STLT

Nut Crownlock 3/8-16 UNC
Bracket Shift Stit

Screw

Bracket Suspension Front

Plate Reinforcement STLT
Backrest Swaybar Chassis
Bracket Footrest STLT

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1inch =25.4 mm



REPAIR PARTS
TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.252770
" DRIVE

\

&,
\ \

N AWy A)
MNey

o
(N >




REPAIR PARTS
TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.252770

DRIVE

KEY
NO.

PART
NO.

150071
142431
143995
154792
STD561210
74490544
STD541431
STD523710
STD541437
130564
145627
73350600
106888X
STD551037
STD561210
145204
124236X
130807
74760512
155071
120183X
19211616
1572H
123674X
STD523727
4470J
154777
19131312
127783
154604
123205X
STD523715
STD541437
STD541431
105710X
105709X
STD523712
140294
140312
17490612
8883R
140186

DESCRIPTION

Transaxle Assembly

Spring, Return, Brake

Pulley, Transaxle

Rod Shift Fender STLT

Pin Cotter 1/8 x 1 CAD

Bolt Hex Flghd 5/16-18 Gr. 5

Nut Lock Hex W/ins. 5/16-18 Unc
Bolt Fin Hex 3/8-16 Uncx 1 Gr. 5
Nut Lock Hex W/Wsh 3/8-16 Unc
Knob, Deluxe 1/2-13

Rod, Brake Hydro

Nut, Hex Jam 3/8-16 Unc

Spring, Brake Rod

Washer

Pin Cotter 1/8 x 3/4 CAD.

Rod, Parking Brake

Cap, Parking Brake

Bracket, Transaxle

Bolt Hex Hd 5/16-18 Unc x 3/4
Shaft, Foot Pedal

Bearing, Nylon

Washer

Pin, Roll

Pulley, Idler, Flat

Bolt

Spacer, Split

Keeper, Belt ldler

Washer 13/32 x 13/16 x 12 Gauge
Pulley, Idler, V-Groove

Bellcrank Assembly

Retainer, Belt

Bolt

Nut Crownlock 3/8-16 UNC

Nut, Crownlock 5/16-18 Unc
Link, Clutch

Spring, Return, Clutch

Bolt Hex 3/8-16 x 1-1/4

V-Belt, Ground Drive

Keeper, Center Span

Screw Thdrol. 3/8-16 x 3/4 Ty. TT
Cover, Pedal

Pulley, Engine

KEY
NO.

64
65
66
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
81
82
83
84
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
83
94
95
96
97
98
100
102
103
104
105
106
116
118
121

PART
NO.

71170764
STD551143
154778
134683
140158
19132012
156347
121199X
121749X
STD581075
123583X
121748X
156046
123782X
19171216
140548
71208
19212016
12000008
154882
124346X
74780536
74780524
142564
140462
144643
STD624003
140469
73510600
19111216
141322
73940800
140156
71070516
74780520
72110610
154774
154419

DESCRIPTION

Bolt Hex 7/16-20 x 4 Gr. 5
Washer

Keeper Belt Engine Fuli-Proof
Guide Belt Mower Drive RH

Strap Torque Lh Hydro 18/20" T
Washer 13/32 x 1-1/4 x 12 Ga.
Strap Torque Rh Hydro 0650
Spacer, Split

Washer 25/32 x 1-1/4 x 16 Gauge
E-Ring

Key, Square

Washer 25/32 x 1-5/8 x 16 Gauge
Shaft Asm. Cross Hydro 20" Tires
Spring Torsion T/A

Washer 17/32 x 3/4 x 16 Ga.

Rod, Tie Hydro 20" Tires

Bushing Rod Strig. 629/632 ID
Washer 21/32 x 1-1/4 x 16 Ga.
Ring Klip #5304-62

Console, Shift

Nut Self-Thd Wsh-hd 1/4 Zinc

Bolt Fin Hex 5/16-18 x 2-1/4

Bolt Fin Hex 5/6-18 Unc x 1-1/2
Line Fuel Hydro 4"

Fan, H?Idro 7"

Control Bypass Hydro 20" Tires .
Retainer Spring 1" Zinc/Cad
Keeper Bolt Rh Hydro 0750. 18/20"
Nut Keps Hex 3/8-16 Unc
Washer 11/32 x 3/4 x 16 Ga.
Washer Bellville .501D x 1.50D
Nut Hex Jam Toplock 1/4-20 Unf
Arm, Control Hydro

Screw Cap Hex 5/16 x 18 x 1

Bolt Fin Hex 5/16-18 Unc x 1-1/4
Bolt Rdhd Sqnk 3/8-16 x 1.25
Spacer Bellcrank

Myliner Clutching STL

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1inch =25.4 mm



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.258500

REPAIR PARTS
STEERING ASSEMBLY

452130

-

i P

\‘\1
'

T - |

- ——— 4

s

4

L}

Lad
-

-

e

-

-~

~

-~ -
———
S

~
-~

N
-~

A /o



REPAIR PARTS
TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.252770
STEERING ASSEMBLY

KEY PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
1 139768 Wheel Steering Std Black
2 154427 Axle Asm Front
3 154422 Spindie Asm Lh
4 154423 Spindle Asm Rh
5 6266H Bearing Race Thrust Harden
6 121748X Washer 25/32 X 1 5/8 X 16ga
7 19272016 Washer 27/32 X 1 1/4 X 16 Ga
8 12000029 Ring Klip #t5304-75
9 3366R Bearing Col Strg Blk
10 156438 Link Drag Extended Stamped
11 STD551137  Washer Lock Hvy Hicl Spr 3/8
13 154779 Bearing Axle STLT/GT
15 73901000 Locknut Flange 5/8-11 UNC
17 156546 Shaft Asm Strg Private Label
18 57079 Washer Thrust 515x 750x 033
19 124035X Support Shaft
20 126684X Washer Shim 1/4 X 5/8 X 062
22 71200410 Screw Hex Sckt 1/4-20 x 5/8
23 127501 Shaft Asm Pittman
25 154406 Bracket Steering
26 126847X Bushing Rod Tie Blk Lt
27 136874 Gear Sector
28 19131416 Washer 13/32 X 7/8 X 16ga
29 17490612 Screw Thdrol 3/8-16x3/4 Ty-tt
30 S8TD561210 Pin Cotter 1/8 X 3/4 Cad
32 130465 Rod Tie Wire Form 19 75 Mech
36 155099 Bushing Strg 5/8 |d Dash
37 152927 Screw TT #10-32x5x3/8 Flange
38 139769 Insert Cap Strg Wheel Std Blk

39 19133808 Washer 13/32 X 2-3/8 X 8 Ga
40 STD541537 Nut Lock Center 3/8-24 UNF
41 100711L Adaptor Wheel Strg

42 145054 Boot Shaft Steering

43 121749X Washer 25/32 X 1 1/4 X 16 Ga
44 153720 Extension Steering Non-Adjust
46 121232X Cap Spindle Fr Top Bik

47 6855M Fitting Grease

51 STD541431 Nut Lock Hex W/Ins 5/16 -18 UNC
54 74780520 Bolt Fin Hex 5/16 - 18 UNC X 1 -1/4

62 146594 Kit, Steering Assembly

63 74780616 Bolt Fin Hex 3/8-16unc x 1 Gr.5
65 154780 Spacer Axle

66 154404 Bearing Arm Pittman

67 74781044 Bolt Fin Hex 5/8-11 UNC x 2-3/4
68 154429 Axle Brace

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1inch =25.4 mm

11



TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.252770

REPAIR PARTS

ENGINE

/
/N

Y

1ll|/|||lihl/

\

A

b

bty o2

\

|||||

0/<IIL/

AY

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

Spark Arrester

12



REPAIR PARTS
TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.252770
_ ENGINE

KEY PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
1 151273 Control Throt Paddle 32 22
2 17720410 Screw Hex Thd Cut 1/4-20x5/8 T
3 ------- Engine (See Breakdown) Briggs
Model No. 42A707-1624-01
4 149723 Muffler Exhaust
5 144069 . Exhaust Asm. Left
6 144068 Exhaust Asm. Right
7 138129 Clamp Tube Double Engine
8 150176 Bolt 5/16 - 18 UNC X 3/4 W/Sems
10 145552 Heat Shield Lt

11 STD551125 Washer Lock Hvy. Helical 1/4
12 STD522507 Bolt Fin Hex 1/4-20 x 3/4

13 272250 Gasket Muffler

14 13280336 Nipple Pipe 4-1/2"

15 13200300 Elbow Std 90 Degree 3/8-18 Npt
16 STD551237 Washer Lock Ext Tooth 3/8

17 17490624 Screw Thdrol 3/8-16x1-1/2 Tytt

23 156123 Shield Browning

25 145996 Control Choke

26 73920600 Nut Keps 3/8-24 Unf

27 152927 Screw TT #10-32 x 5 x 3/8 Flange
29 137180 Arrestor Spark

31 153630 Tank Fuel 3 50 Rear

32 155971 Cap Fuel Guage STLT

33 123487X Clamp Hose Blk
34 106082X Spacer Pad
35 17490512 Screw Thdrol 5/16-18 x 3/4 TYT

37 B8543R Line Fuel

38 ------- Plug Oil Drain (Order From Engine
Manufacturer)

39 109227X Pad Idler 1.75x .75 x .06

40 3645J Bushing

41 139277 Stem Tank Fuel

81 128861 Nut, Flange 1/4-20 Starter Nut

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1inch =25.4 mm

13



REPAIR PARTS

TRACTOR - - MODEL NUMBER 917.252770
SEAT ASSEMBLY

’ N ’
P ’
R R e

"oy ’ ’
” ’ ’
Ny

KEY PART KEY PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
1 140123 Seat 13 121248X Bushing Snap Blk Nyl 50 id
2 140551 Bracket Pnt Pivot Seat (blk ) 14 72050411 Bolt Rdhd Sht Nk 1/4-20x1-3/8
3 STD523710 Bolt Fin Hex 3/8-16 UNC x 1 15 134300 Spacer Split 28 X 96 Zinc
4 19131610 Washer Flat 13/32 x 1 x 10 Ga 16 121250X Spring Cprsn 127 Blk Pnt
5 145006 Clip Push-In 17 123976X Nut Lock 1/4 Lge Fig Gr 5 Zinc
6 STD541437 Nut Lock Hex W/Ins 3/8 -16 UNC 21 153236 Bolt Shoulder 5/16-18 Unc
7 124181X Spring Seat Cprsn 2 250 Blk Zi 22 STD541431  Nut Lock Hex W/lns 5/16-18
8 17490616 Screw 3/8-16x1 23 74780814 Bolt Fin Hex 1/2-13 X 7/8 Gr 5
9 19131614 Washer 13/32 x 1 x 14 Ga 24 19171912 Washer 17/32 X 1-3/16 X 12 Ga
10 155925 Pan Pnt Seat (blk ) 25 127018X Bolt Shoulder 5/16-18 X 62
12 121246X Bracket Pnt Mounting Switch 26 STD551150 Washer Lock Hvy Hicl Spr 1/2

NOTE: All component dimensions given in U.S. inches
1inch =25.4 mm

14



